
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 25 November 2021 
at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

Alternates:
LABOUR

Azam
Duffy
S Hussain
Shaheen
Lal
Mohammed
Thirkill
Engel
Mullaney

Notes:
 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 

Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports 
can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in 
advance of the meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public 
who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email 
asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk by mid-day on Tuesday 23 November 2021 and request 
to do so. You will then be advised on how you can participate in the meeting.  ACCESS 
TO THE MEETING CANNOT BE GUARANTEED IF THOSE WISHING TO ATTEND 
DO NOT REGISTER GIVEN THE COUNCIL MUST COMPLY WITH THE COVID 
REGULATIONS AND GUIDANCE.

 On the day of the meeting please ensure that you comply with the Covid restrictions in 
place at the current time by wearing a suitable face covering and adhering to social 
distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  Participants may be asked to 
wait in a separate room if the capacity in the Council Chamber has been reached and 

LABOUR

Amran
Akhtar
Dunbar
Arshad Hussain
Nazir
A Ahmed
Kamran Hussain
Ibrar Hussain
Alipoor

Public Document Pack

mailto:asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk


2

they will be escorted back into the meeting as a when their item is considered by the 
Committee.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: 
Asad Shah
Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY
T – 01274 432280. E – asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 



3

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



4

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
23 November 2021.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY EDUCATION, TRAINING 
AND PUBLICITY IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) seeks to 
update members on current casualty levels and trends in the Bradford 
District and on the Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity 
initiatives aimed at reducing these casualties.

Recommended –

That the Area Committees continue to support an evidence based 
approach to determining Road Safety priorities.

(Becky James – 01274 437409)

1 - 14

6.  YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) gives an update 
on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area in the 
past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months.

The report outlines an overview of youth provision and a timeline of the Youth 

15 - 28



5

Services response to the Covid 19 pandemic; an update on how the Youth 
Service continues to respond to increased demand and complexity of need; 
an introduction to the work of the Young Covid Recovery Ambassadors and 
their role in the community; and, an update on youth provision ward by ward 
and key developments.

Recommended –

That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
West Area as detailed in this report be welcomed.

(Nicole Stott – 01274 432597)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
the Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 25 
November 2021

H
Subject:  

ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY EDUCATION, TRAINING AND PUBLICITY IN THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT

Summary statement:

This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in the Bradford 
District and on the Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity initiatives aimed at 
reducing these casualties.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

The Road Safety Team provides a diverse range of road safety programmes and activities 
that engage with individuals from across the Bradford District. 

Jason Longhurst
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Planning & Transport 

Report Contact:  Becky James Team     
Leader Road Safety 
Phone: (01274) 437409/ 07929 747447
E-mail: Rebecca.james@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration & Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in the 
Bradford District and on the Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity initiatives 
aimed at reducing these casualties. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 A report on proposals for the devolution of Road Safety funding was considered by 
the Area Committees in 2012. Members resolved to support an evidence based 
approach to determine Road Safety priorities. It was also resolved to present an 
annual ‘State of the Nation’ style report detailing casualty numbers/trends and details 
of ongoing and proposed road safety education, training and publicity initiatives to 
the Area Committees.

2.2 The West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 includes a specific aim to reduce road 
accidents, aspiring to ‘zero tolerance’ of transport-related deaths. Adoption of ‘Vision 
Zero’ has been accepted by the West Yorkshire Safer Roads Executive and we are 
in the process of developing the reality of this vision for the districts.  There are also 
aspirations to encourage walking and cycling by improving safety. The strategy 
includes a casualty reduction target, similar to that first introduced within the Local 
Transport Plan. This equates to a 42% reduction in the number of people killed or 
seriously injured in road collisions (KSI) by 2027. (Using the 2016 KSI figure as a 
base).

2.3 A ‘Road Casualties’ report is published annually. Based on Police Road Traffic 
Collision records the report identifies casualty reduction priorities for the District. This 
report takes into account the most recent full year data available, i.e. currently 2020, 
and trends in comparison to preceding years.

2.4 Given the relatively small data set for user and demographic groups for individual 
constituencies, district wide casualty data is more generally used to inform some 
intervention priorities. 

2.5 In 2020 there was an overall decrease in casualties in the Bradford District, down 
from 1,117 in 2019, to 937 in 2020. This continues the well-established long term 
trend which is also mirrored at West Yorkshire level. When taking different road user 
groups into consideration, car occupant casualties reduced from 688 to 570 and 
pedestrian casualties reduced from 244 to 192. There were however casualty 
increases for two road user groups; cyclists, where casualties increased from 80- 89, 
and motorcyclists where casualties increased from 45 to 62.  Both issues have been 
brought to the attention of the West Yorkshire Safer Roads Executive and will be 
examined in detail and reported back to this committee.  The global Covid-19 
pandemic and associated lockdowns had a significant impact on road traffic volumes 
and it is therefore difficult to establish how much of the downward trend seen in 2020 
is due to an overall reduction in road traffic and how much is continuing the well-
established downward trend from previous years. Appendix 1
[...]
e and Rescue, delivers regional road 
safety campaigns, often focusing on outdoor and radio advertising. Interventions are 
data led and add weight and value to road safety work undertaken at local district 
level. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Engagement with Schools

3.1     Ordinarily, the team provides a three tier district wide service.  The first tier is where 
schools in the eight wards with the highest child casualties are targeted. The second 
tier is the delivery of presentations by the team which are booked on a first come first 
served basis.  The third tier is the provision of resources and information for all 
schools which does not need a road safety officer to deliver. 

3.2 In 2020, the Global Covid-19 pandemic, associated lockdowns and school closures 
severely impacted the team’s ability to engage with schools. Delivery of the usual 
suite of interventions such as practical training and classroom based education was 
simply not possible. As such, for the greater part of the year, the team focused on 
developing and providing digital resources to schools. These included PowerPoint 
presentations, online teaching resources and road safety activities. Where possible 
the team also distributed physical leaflets and booklets to pupils and parents/ carers. 
Appendix 2 provides more information on work undertaken during 2020. 

Page 3



3.3 With restrictions easing during the Autumn of 2020 (before further lockdowns in 
November and January) and with schools reopening in March 2021, the Road Safety 
Team have been able to deliver some practical outdoor training to Primary Schools 
during the academic year Sept 2020-July 2021. This has comprised of outdoor 
Pedestrian Training & Bikeability. Indoor delivery of road safety sessions has not 
been possible under existing risk assessment protocols, although the team are 
hoping that this will resume in September 2021. For secondary schools, sessions 
have largely been delivered via virtual platforms such as MS 
[...]
MPLICATIONS

Page 5



(for reports to Area Committees only)

Road Safety Team activities contribute to the Safer Communities priorities within the 
Area Committee Ward Plans.  Through education, training, publicity and partnership 
working with other agencies and local people, the Road Safety Team address 
pedestrian safety, cycle safety, safety for other road users including cyclists and 
motorcyclists as well encouraging safer more responsible driving, and tackling 
parking issues - particularly around schools. The work of the team also contributes 
towards tackling health inequalities and encouraging healthier more active lifestyles. 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

There are no issues arising from this report.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

There are no issues arising from this report.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None 

9. OPTIONS

That the Area Committees identify additional priority areas that could be addressed 
by the Road Safety team as part of their annual programme.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Area Committees continue to support an evidence based approach to 
determining Road Safety priorities.

11. APPENDICES
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Road Casualties Bradford District 2016 to 2020 

11.2 Appendix 2 – Impact of Covid-19 and summary of activity during 2020 

11.3 Appendix 3 – Engagement with schools by ward - academic year 2020-2021

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Report of the Strategic Director Department of Environment and Sport to the meeting 
of Council Executive 9 October 2012 – Devolution to Area Committees 

Page 6



Page 7



APPENDIX 1    BRADFORD DISTRICT ROAD TRAFFIC CASUALTIES (ALL SEVERITY) 2016 -2020

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

1150

1013 975

833

709

Year

Ac
cid

en
t T

ot
als

Accident Totals/Year

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

1611

1366
1292

1117

937

Year

Ca
su

al
ty

 T
ot

al
s

Casualty Totals/Year

0

20

40

60

80

100

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

99

66

83

45

62

Motor Cyclists

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

97
108

102

80
89

Pedal Cyclists

0

40

80

120

160

200

240

280

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

270
259

242 244

192

Pedestrians

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

1,075

872
812

688

570

Car Occupants

Road Traffic Accidents (All Severity) 2016- 2020
 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 TOTAL 
Fatal 7 10 12 9 8 46
Serious 155 164 151 139 132 741
Slight 988 839 812 685 569 3893
Total 1150 1013 975 833 709 4680

Road Traffic Casualties (All Severity) 2016-2020
 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 TOTAL 
Fatal 8 10 15 9 8 50
Serious 170 182 162 159 156 829
Slight 1433 1174 1115 949 773 5444
Total 1611 1366 1292 1117 937 6323

P
age 8



APPENDIX 2 -  SUMMARY OF ACTIVTY DURING 2020

The outbreak of the global Covid-19 pandemic, associated lockdowns and school closures 
had a significant impact on the team’s ability to deliver the pre-planned and agreed road 
safety programme for the 12 months between March 2020 to March 2021.  

At the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, it was hoped that school closures and 
restrictions would be a relatively short term measure and that some sort of return to 
normality would be possible before the end of the academic year. Existing bookings were 
therefore paused with a view to rescheduling them later in the school year. As it became 
clear that the impact of COVID would be felt over the longer term, the team quickly began 
work on the development of a suite of digital resources and presentations which could be 
sent to schools in lieu of direct/ face to face delivery along with the distribution of physical 
leaflets, booklets and other resources where possible. 

The table below summarises some of the interventions that were adapted or developed in 
order to provide some element of road safety education during 2020. 

Target 
Group Activity Background Information

Primary 
School 
Pupils  
[...]
ghley)
Strong Close Nursery &CC, East Morton CE PS, Long Lee PS,  Parkwood PS, Riddlesden St Mary’s 
CE PS

28
SHIPLEY (Shipley)
Hirst Wood Nursery, Glenaire PS, Saltaire PS, Shipley CE PS, St Walburgas RC PS, Wycliffe CE PS, 
Titus Salt

29
BINGLEY (Shipley)
Crossflatts PS, Eldwick PS, Myrtle Park PS, Beckfoot Priestthorpe PS, St Joseph’s RC PS, Trinity 
All Saints CE PS, Bingley Grammar

30 WHARFEDALE (Shipley)
Burley & Woodhead CE PS, Burley Oaks PS, Ghyll Royd, Menston PS

Page 14



Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 25th 
November 2021 

I
Subject:  

YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE – BRADFORD WEST

Summary statement:

This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area in 
the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months.

The report outlines the following information:

 An overview of youth provision and a timeline of the Youth Services response to 
the Covid 19 pandemic.

 An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased demand 
and complexity of need. 

 An introduction to the work of the Young Covid Recovery Ambassadors and their 
role in the community.

 An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments.

Appendix A – Bradford West Youth Service Baseline Provision details the current 
provisions being delivered within the wards in Bradford West.  

Jason Longhurst
Interim Strategic Director
Place Report Contact: 

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

Noreen Akhtar & Nicole Stott  
Phone: (01274 432597)E-mail: 
noreen.akhtar@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 15

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:noreen.akhtar@bradford.gov.uk


1

SUMMARY
1.1 This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the   

Bradford West Area in 2020-21.
1.2 The report outlines the following information:

 An overview of youth provision and a timeline of the Youth Services response to 
the Covid 19 pandemic.

 An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased demand 
and complexity of need. 

 An introduction to the work of the Young Covid Recovery Ambassadors and their 
role in the community.

 An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments.

2. BACKGROUND
2.1 The Bradford West Council Youth Service is part of the wider Bradford District 

Youth Offer that aims to ensure the provision of a range of activities and services 
that take place in safe spaces, where young people can develop a sense of 
belonging, socialise with their peers and develop relationships with adults they can 
trust. It recognises that with the right supportive relationships, strong ambitions and 
good opportunities all young people can realise their potential and be positive and 
active members of society.

2.2 The Youth Service vision statement is to work with partners to ensure that young 
people grow up healthy, happy, informed and aspiring; proud of who they are, 
where they come from and actively involved in their community. 

2.3     Youth Service priorities are aligned to the five key elements of the Bradford District 
Youth Offer – as detailed in the table below:
Youth Offer Element 1 – Information, Advice and Guidance(IAG)
Increase the numbers of young people accessing IAG through digital media.
Youth Offer Element 2 – Voice and influence
Increase the numbers of young people participating in Youth Voice opportunities at all 
levels.
Youth Offer Element 3 – Open access/detached 
Deliver a diverse youth offer through working in partnership with the Voluntary & 
Community Sector (VCS) and local communities.
Youth Offer Element 4 - Targeted provision 
Increase the number of specific interventions to address the needs of vulnerable young 
people.
Youth Offer Element 5 - Active citizens and young people’s contribution to community life
Increase the number of young people having a positive impact on their community.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
3.1     Youth Provision

Over the last 12 months’ youth provision across all six wards has continued to 
respond to the needs of young people. Ward teams have worked with a wide range 
of community partners to ensure that young people have a network of support that 
enables them to engage in positive relationships. This work has taken place 
through a range of delivery methods including; detached, outreach and centre 

Page 16



2

based sessions. This approach has enabled Youth Workers to consistently respond 
to issues faced by young people whilst continuing to promote key public health 
messages by offering information, advice and guidance.

In October and November 2020, significant Youth Service resource was used to 
prevent and challenge the seasonal peak in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
associated with Halloween, Mischief Night and Bonfire Night. Youth Workers 
engaged young people in a ‘Consequences’ campaign that highlighted the impact 
of ASB and misuse of fireworks. 

Between January and March 2021 intensive detached work was delivered in all 
wards that specifically supported young people during the third national lockdown. 
Youth Workers sought to map ‘hotspots’ that required additional resources to 
ensure greater community compliance. Between April and June Youth Workers 
offered a menu of support to young people that supported the idea of having limited 
contact with others through the concept of bubbles / small groups. 

Over the summer months Youth Workers offered activities in local parks and green 
spaces that encouraged well-being but started to prepare young people for 
returning to life without restrictions. In addition, Youth Workers also targeted young 
people making the transition between primary and secondary school and offered 
Moving Up sessions that helped build resilience. 

  
3.2 Responding to demand and complexity of need

Over the last 12 months Youth Workers have responded to a significant increase in 
refe
[...]
.

7.6 TRADE UNION
All budget proposals are subject to consultation with the Trade Unions.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS
The information in this report is related to all wards in the constituency and 
appendix B outlines the Youth Service projects and activities delivered across 
West. 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None. 

9. OPTIONS
9.1     That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this  

report.

9.2 That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
report, with amendments.

9.3 That Bradford West Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 
outlined in this report.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS
10.1 That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area as detailed 

in this report be welcomed.

Page 21



7

11. APPENDICES
11.1 Appendix A: Bradford West Youth Service Baseline Youth Provision

 
11.2   Appendix B: Bradford West – Youth Service Ward Updates 

12.      BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
12.1 Youth Service – Bradford West Area report. Bradford West Area Committee 

Meeting, 25th February 2021.

Page 22



8

Appendix A

Bradford West Youth Service
Baseline Youth Provision – 2021

MANNINGHAM WARD
For more information contact Heather Coulton 07813992027 or heather.coulton@bradford.gov.uk
Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Monday
18.00 – 21.00

Open Access Sharing Voices Weekly 

Wednesday 
17.30 – 20.30

Open Access MYC Weekly

Friday
18.00 – 21.00

Boys Open Access MYC Weekly

CITY WARD
For more information contact  Chy Burnett 07866887688  or  chy.burnett@bradford.gov.uk
Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Monday / 
Tuesday
17.00 – 20.00

Grange Interlink sports boys Grange Interlink Weekly 

Wednesday 
17.00 –20.00

Horton Park Hub  Horton Park Weekly

Thursday 
17.30 – 20.30

Open Access Khidmat Centre Weekly 

CLAYTON & FAIRWEATHER GREEN WARD
For more information contact Gemma Booth on 07582103570 or email  gemma.booth@bradford.gov.uk
Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Monday 
[...]
compasses information 
and guidance about choices and consequences. Looking particularly at knife crime, drug use, 
gang affiliation and ASB. We engaged and targeted young people to partake who were known to 
be at risk or involved in CCE, ASB and gang affiliation.  Due to Covid restrictions we had a number 
of Covid safe plans in place which unfortunately impacted on the number of young people we 
could have present but it was positive to see over 40 targeted young people in attendance from 
across all wards in Bradford West. 
The event was a great success with young people performing alongside rap artists and the young 
people responded excellently to the guest speakers; who were Pc Huss & Shane Reegan. Both 
guest speakers spoke about their experiences, personal choices and changes that they have 
made. All the young people engaged well with the discussions and the feedback from the young 
people was extremely positive, they explained that they had a really good time and it was 
beneficial to be in the same space as other community groups, where there was previous tension. 
They also explained that they loved having the opportunity to perform their music in front of a live 
audience and for it be showcased to further organisations. 

We also had positive feedback from our partner organisations and we hope to deliver this 
programme of work and event again in the future at a larger scale. 

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY EDUCATION, TRAINING AND PUBLICITY IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	6 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 25 November 2021 in 
Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 6.20 pm

Present – Councillors

COUNCILLOR AMRAN IN THE CHAIR

18.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.

19.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

20.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

21.  ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY EDUCATION, TRAINING AND 
PUBLICITY IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) updated members on 
current casualty levels and trends in the Bradford District and on the Road Safety 
Education, Training and Publicity initiatives aimed at reducing these casualties.

LABOUR
Amran  
Ahmed
Akhtar
Alipoor
Arshad Hussain
Dunbar
Kamran Hussain
Nazir



2

At the invitation of the Chair, the following synopsis of the report was given to the 
committee. In 2020 there had been an overall decrease in casualties in the 
Bradford District, down from 1,117 in 2019, to 937 in 2020. This continued the 
well-established long term trend which was also mirrored at West Yorkshire level. 
When taking different road user groups into consideration, car occupant 
casualties reduced from 688 to 570 and pedestrian casualties reduced from 244 
to 192. There were however casualty increases for two road user groups; cyclists, 
where casualties increased from 80- 89, and motorcyclists where casualties 
increased from 45 to 62.  Both issues had been brought to the attention of the 
West Yorkshire Safer Roads Executive and would be examined in detail and 
reported back to this committee.  The global Covid-19 pandemic and associated 
lockdowns had a significant impact on road traffic volumes and it is therefore 
difficult to establish how much of the downward trend seen in 2020 was due to an 
overall reduction in road traffic and how much was continuing the well-established 
downward trend from previous years. 

Resolved –

That the Area Committees continue to support an evidence based approach 
to determining Road Safety priorities.

LEAD: Strategic Director, Place

22.  YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) gave an update on 
work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area in the past 12 
months and outlined the direction of travel for the next 12 months.

The report further outlined an overview of youth provision and a timeline of the 
Youth Services response to the Covid 19 pandemic; an update on how the Youth 
Service continued to respond to increased demand and complexity of need; an 
introduction to the work of the Young Covid Recovery Ambassadors and their role 
in the community; and, updated on youth provision ward by ward accompanied 
with key developments.

Resolved –

(1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West 
Area as detailed in this report be welcomed.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office and the Youth 
Service be highly praised for their efforts and commitment in 
response to youth provision over the course of the Covid 19 
pandemic and the for the partnership work undertaken in focusing on 
Bonfire activities 2021.

LEAD: Strategic Director, Place



3

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


